
Corporate Resources
Democratic Services

TO COUNCILLOR:

L A Bentley (Chair)
G A Boulter

Mrs L M Broadley (Vice-Chair)
F S Broadley

D M Carter
B Dave

R E Fahey
D A Gamble

J Kaufman
Dr T K Khong

Mrs H E Loydall
R E R Morris

Dear Councillor et al

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE to be 
held at the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on THURSDAY, 24 AUGUST 2017 
at 7.00 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices
Wigston
16 August 2017

Mark Hall
Chief Executive

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.

3.  Reading, Confirmation and Signing of Minutes

To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meetings in accordance 
with Rule 17 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

a)  Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 15 June 2017 1 - 9

b)  Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 20 July 2017 10 - 13

5.  Action List Arising from the Meeting held on 20 July 2017 14

To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.

6.  Petitions and Deputations

To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule 24 of 



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 24 August 2017

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and 
Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, Station Road, 

Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

Part 4 of the Constitution.

7.  Report of the Planning Control Team Leader 15 - 31

Report(s) of the Planning Control Team Leader and the relevant Planning 
Control Officer(s).

a)  Application No. 17/00285/FUL - 16 Wellhouse Close, Wigston, 
Leicestershire, LE18 2RQ

b)  Application No. 17/00343/FUL - 126 Aylestone Lane, Wigston, 
Leicestershire, LE18 1BA

For more information, please contact:

Planning Control
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

Council Offices
Station Road, Wigston

Leicestershire
LE18 2DR

t:  (0116) 288 8961
e:  planning@oadby-wigston.gov.uk



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 15 June 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 15 JUNE 2017 

COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT


Councillor L A Bentley (Chair)
Councillor Mrs L M Broadley (Vice Chair)


COUNCILLORS 


G A Boulter
F S Broadley
D M Carter
B Dave
R E Fahey
J Kaufman
Mrs H E Loydall
R E R Morris


OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE


S J Ball
T Boswell
D Gill
Ms S Lane
R Redford
A Thorpe

(Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer)
(Senior Planning Control Officer)
(Legal Advisor)
(Democratic Services Officer / Compliance Officer)
(Planning Control Team Leader)
(Planning, Development and Regeneration Manager)



OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE


L Burgess
Cllr M H Charlesworth
Mrs P Dunckley
A Endall
N Hardy
R Moore
J Pugh
Mrs C Sutton

(Public Speaker)
(Ward Councillor, Speaker)
(Public Speaker)
(Public Speaker)
(Applicant/Agent, Speaker)
(Public Speaker)
(Public Speaker)
(Public Speaker)



1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor D A Gamble.

The Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer declared Councillors Gurpal S Atwal 
and Dr Teck K Khong absent from the meeting as neither Member was eligible to take 
their seat on the Committee until such time that they had undergone basic training on the 
law and procedure relating to the functions of the same.

2.  APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES

None.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In respect of planning application number 16/00575/OUT, Councillors G A Boulter and R E 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4a



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 15 June 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

R Morris declared a non-pecuniary interest insofar as they had been contacted by local 
residents and objectors regarding the same in their respective capacities as County and 
Ward Councillor(s).

In respect of planning application number 17/00084/FUL:

(i) Councillor Mrs H E Loydall declared a non-pecuniary interest insofar as her 
residential property was deemed to be within the application area of the site and 
that she had been contacted by objectors regarding the application; and

(ii) Councillor G A Boulter declared a non-pecuniary interest insofar as the applicant was 
personally known to him.  

In respect of planning application number 17/000109/COU:
 
(i) Councillor G A Boulter declared a non-pecuniary interest as Chair of the Services 

Delivery Committee insofar as the proposed use of the building in question fell under 
the remit of the said Committee;

(ii) The Chair and Councillor R E R Morris declared a non-pecuniary interest insofar as 
they had attended a public consultation meeting held regarding the same.

In respect of planning application number 17/00115/FUL, Councillor Mrs H E Loydall 
declared a non-pecuniary interest insofar she had been contacted by objectors regarding 
the same.

All Members’ confirmed that they attended the meeting without prejudice and with an 
open-mind.

4.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 13 APRIL 2017

The minutes of the Committee held on Tuesday, 13 April 2017 shall stand as an item to be 
received at the next meeting of the Committee due to be held on Thursday, 20 July 2017.

5.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

None.

6.  HOUSING WHITE PAPER: INCREASE IN PLANNING FEES IN THE BOROUGH

The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 1- 2) as delivered and 
summarised by the Planning, Development and Regeneration Manager which should be 
read together with these minutes as a composite document.

The Committee welcomed the report yet emphasised the need for the Council’s Chief 
Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer and Planning Officers to continue to work and to seek 
new ways to improve the Borough’s housing market, particularly in view of the 
government’s misguided ambition to build new homes at the cost of compromised dwelling 
living standards and, ultimately, to the detriment of residents.

RESOLVED THAT:

A 20% increase in planning fees in the Borough with effect from July 2017 in 
order to invest this additional fee income in the planning department be noted.

7.  CONFIRMATION OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF OADBY & WIGSTON TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER(S) (TPO'S)

Page 2



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 15 June 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 


The Committee gave consideration to the three foregoing reports and appendices (at 
pages 3 - 31) as delivered and summarised by the Planning Control Team Leader which 
should be read together with these minutes as a composite document.

7a. LAND AT BRIAR WALK, OADBY, LEICESTERSHIRE

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Borough Council of Oadby & Wigston (Land at Briar Walk, Oadby, 
Leicestershire) Tree Preservation Order 2016 be confirmed with modifications.

7b. LAND AT GARTREE ROAD, OADBY, LEICESTERSHIRE

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Borough Council of Oadby & Wigston (Land at Gartree Road, Oadby, Leicestershire) 
Tree Preservation Order 2016 be confirmed with modifications.

7c. THE GRANGE, HIGHFIELD DRIVE, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 1PP

Mr Liam Burgess of 159 Leicester Road, Wigston (an adjacent landowner) spoke upon the 
TPO in question objecting to its confirmation citing concerns in relation to the tree marked 
T1 that included falling debris, lack of sunlight, bird faeces, root damage, poor 
maintenance and issues of liability potentially arising therefrom.  

A debate thereon was had by Members whereby it was generally agreed that any 
perceived issues concerning TPO’s ought to be carefully and properly assessed and tha
[...]
t the existing boundary structure was to remain in situ until, and replaced at, the latter 
end of construction. In particular, this was said to deter inconsiderate parking and 
improper access to the application site from the private-estate. The Team Leader so 
advised that such requests were possible (conditions 2, 6 and 7).

In reaching a decision, Team Leader offered assurances that with robust conditions, as set 
out and to be added and amended as above, both residents’ and Members’ concerns could 
be allayed. The Legal Advisor reassured Members’ that planning permission would fall if 
the planning authority was not satisfied by the information, or lack thereof, received by 
way of condition. The Committee was further reminded of a prospective appeal directly to 
the Planning Inspectorate by the applicant for a decision should it be minded to defer the 
application without substantive reason(s).

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice Chair and

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans and subject to the prescribed conditions as to 
be added to and, or, amended under delegated authority accordingly.

Votes For 8
Votes Against 2
Abstentions 0

2. Application No. 17/00084/FUL – Nautical William, Aylestone Lane, Wigston, 
Leicestershire, LE18 1BA

Mr Andrew Endall spoke upon the application as an objector. Mr Endall stated that 
although he did not object to the development of the site in principle, he did object to the 
height and size of the proposed building. He said it was not in-keeping with the street 
scene, it would dominant the corner of the junction and invade adjacent residents’ privacy 
with views from the proposed balconies and large glass installations. He further raised 
concerns as to ratio of car parking spaces to proposed dwelling-flats and therefore the 
potential for overspill onto the busy junction.

Having declared a non-pecuniary interest and having been cautioned by the Legal Advisor, 
Councillor Mrs H E Loydall voluntarily left the Chamber at 8:58 pm and took no part in the 
debate on the item of business and voting thereon save as to reiterating similar concerns 
as a public speaker before leaving the Chamber.

The Committee gave consideration to the application (at pages 59 - 64) and the agenda 
update (at pages 4 - 7) as delivered and summarised by the Senior Planning Control 
Officer which should be read together with these minutes as a composite document.

A debate thereon was had by Members whereby it was agreed that the application 

Page 5



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 15 June 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

represented an overdevelopment of the site. The Committee shared concerns in respect of 
the dominate scale of the three-storey proposed building and, consequently, the 
detrimental impact on the existing street scene and skyline. The proposed building was 
said to present opportunities of overlooking onto the north side of Aylestone Lane 
impacting on residents’ privacy and residential amenity and, particularly, an unacceptable 
loss of light and outlook to 67 Rolleston Road. Complications arising from the potential re-
location of the nearby bus stop and insufficient parking provision were also cited as 
additional concerns.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY DEFEATED THAT:

The application be granted planning permission in accordance with the submitted 
documents and plans and subject to the prescribed conditions.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The application be REFUSED planning permission for the foregoing reasons.

Councillor Mrs H E Loydall returned to the Chamber at 9:23 pm.

3. Application No. 17/00109/COU - 134 Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, 
LE18 2DL

Councillor M H Charlesworth spoke upon the application as Ward Councillor for the 
Wigston All Saints Ward who relayed concerns raised by 
[...]
Planning Control Team Leader (“the Team Leader”) which should be 
read together with these minutes as a composite document.

A debate thereon was had whereby Members felt that the applicant had not gone far 
enough to revise the size, layout, quality and density of the (previously refused) 

Page 7



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 15 June 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

application to render it acceptable at the present time. In particular, there were shared 
concerns that the proposed internal layouts of the dwelling-flats provided for inadequate 
levels of living-space and amenity. The reported poor brickwork of the extension was also 
said to not match the existing building which, as advised, could not be rectified nor 
enforced by condition. There was also a general consensus that a serious need existed for 
family homes to be retained and built within the Borough. 

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor F S Broadley and

DEFEATED THAT:

The application be granted planning permission in accordance with the submitted 
documents and plans and subject to the prescribed conditions.

Votes For 2
Votes Against 7
Abstentions 1

It was moved by the Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by the Vice Chair and

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be DEFERRED.

Votes For 9
Votes Against 1
Abstentions 0

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 10.31 PM


Chair

Thursday, 24 August 2017

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

Page 8



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 15 June 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

E-mail dated 14 June from Leicestershire County Council as Highways Authority  
(Minute Ref. 8 at para. 4)

From: George Nock [mailto:George.Nock@leics.gov.uk]
Sent: 14 June 2017 14:49
To: Richard Redford
Subject: Re: F.A.O. Mr G Nock - 16/00575/OUT - Glen Parva YOI Application – 

Additional Traffic Information 
Importance: High

Dear Richard

Thank you for the email.

Leicestershire County Council, as Highway Authority, endeavours to respond to reconsultations 
within 14 days. All supporting submissions and supplementary documentation must follow due 
process and be publically available.

I have had a brief look at the document reference. My first comment relates to the data verification. 
All supporting data, when considered as part of any application, must accord with industry standard 
data collection techniques. I am unsure at this stage where this data has been collected, by what 
means (tubes? ATC? counters?) and how it has been presented (PCUs or vehicles) etc. Full 
verification of the data is at this stage not possible and therefore the Highway Authority is unable to 
provide full response in absence of this information. I also note that the data is unidirectional. A 
Transport Assessment/ Scope/ Specification typically accompanies a data submission.

For information, as part the Highway Authority's analysis of the submission of the planning 
application supporting documentation the CTC data collected at the Saffron Road/ Tigers Road 
Junction was compared against a verified LCC permanent automated traffic-counter. This counter is 
positioned between the Namur Road and Dorset Avenue junctions on the B582. This data indicates 
that the CTC, contained within the Transport Assessment, is representative of daily traffic 
movements on the B582. This does however have to allow for some variation due to conversion to 
PCUs.

Should Members require LCC to be formally reconsulted, the Highway Authority request additional 
information with regards to the verification of data presented .

Kind Regards
 
George Nock
Senior Transportation Engineer 
Highways Development Management

Leicestershire County Council
County Hall
Glenfield 
Leicestershire
LE3 8RJ

Page 9



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 20 July 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 20 JULY 2017 

COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT


Councillor Mrs L M Broadley (Vice Chair, in the Chair)


COUNCILLORS 


G A Boulter
F S Broadley
B Dave
Mrs H E Loydall


OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE


S J Ball
T Boswell
D Gill
R Redford

(Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer)
(Senior Planning Control Officer)
(Legal Advisor)
(Planning Control Team Leader)



OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE


L Moore
M Roe
C Towell

(Public Speaker)
(Applicant/Agent, Speaker)
(Public Speaker)



9.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from the Chair, Councillor L A Bentley, and 
Councillors D M Carter, R Fahey, J Kaufman, Dr T K Khong and R E R Morris.

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

11.  READING, CONFIRMATION AND SIGNING OF MINUTES

11a. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 13 APRIL 2017

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 13 April 2017 be 
taken as read, confirmed and signed.

11b. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2017

The minutes of the Committee held on Thursday, 15 June 2017 shall stand as an item to 
be received at the next meeting of the Committee due to be held on Thursday, 24 August 
2017.

12. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

None.

Page 10

Agenda Item 4b



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 20 July 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

13. REPORT OF THE PLANNING CONTROL TEAM LEADER

1. Application No. 17/00070/OUT – Merano, 52 Stoughton Road, Oadby, 

Leicestershire, LE2 4FL 

The Committee was advised that application no. 17/00070/OUT had been withdrawn.

2. Application No. 17/00122/FUL – 1-80 Elizabeth Court, Wigston, 
Leicestershire, LE18 2AE

The Committee gave consideration to the application (at pages 17 - 20) as delivered and 
summarised by the Senior Planning Control Officer which should be read together with 
these minutes as a composite document.

In reaching a decision, the Committee were given express assurances that the new 
external cladding was a British Board of Agrément (BBA) certified “non-combustible” 
material that was fully tested to and complaint with all fire safety standards and 
regulations and that the fire-stop was to apply to all storeys of the building. These 
assurances were to be read in conjunction with the verbal statement delivered by the 
Interim Head of Community Services made in respect of fire safety in the Borough as 
minuted at a meeting of the Service Delivery Committee on 27 June (at min. ref. 9).

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans and subject to the prescribed conditions.

3. Application No. 17/00151/FUL - 253 Aylestone Lane, Wigston, 
Leicestershire, LE18 1BE

Mr L Moore spoke upon the application as an objector who reiterated the same concerns 
raised at a previous meeting of the Committee on 15 June. Mr Moore stated that the 
footprint of the two ground floor flats provided inadequate levels of amenity to future 
occupants, that the development was not in-keeping with the existing street scene and 
there were insufficient parking spaces to effectively service three additional dwellings thus 
impacting on the adjacent properties and small slip-road. He further opined that the 
applicant had manipulated due planning process.

The Committee gave consideration to the application (at pages 21 - 29) as delivered and 
summarised by the Planning Control Team Leader which should be read together with 
these minutes as a composite document.

A debate thereon was had whereby it was agreed that there was no difference of opinion 
to that expressed at its previous meeting. It was agreed that the proposed development 
would, due to the number of units proposed and the confined space for parking provision, 
limited storage area for bins required by the dwelling-flats and the materials used in the 
construction of the two-storey side extension, represented an overintensification of the 
built form and site and the development, as a whole, was out of keeping with the visual 
character and amenities of the area.

The Committee requested that the Technical Housing Standards (Nationally Described 
Space Standard) published by the Department for Communities and Local Government 

Page 11



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 20 July 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

(DCLG) on 27 March 2015 - including but not limited to introducing minimum floor area 
dimensions for dwellings - be adopted as a technical planning standard by the Council as a 
planning authority as soon as reasonably practicable. 

In reaching a decision, the Committee was advised that, if it was minded to refuse 
planning permission against recommendations, the applicant enjoyed permitted 
development rights to covert the existing building into a house of multiple occupation 
(HMO) with upto six occupants and vehicles and, or, upon any successful appeal lodged by 
the applicant, the costs thereof may be awarded against the Council.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor F S Broadley and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The application be REFUSED planning permission for the foregoing reasons.

4. Application No. 17/00192/FUL - Horse & Trumpet, Bull Head Street, 
Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 1PB

Mr M Roe, Planner at Marrons Planning, spoke upon the application on behalf of the 
applicant.  Mr Roe stated that the revised scheme had reduced the distance of pedestrian 
travel, retained and improved levels of access and safety to the site and proposed barriers 
between the diverted footpath and car park. It was reported that the walled area and 
decking incorporated a considerate palette of materials respecting local character and 
patterns of development. Mr Roe opined that the revised scheme addressed all concerns 
relating to visual amenity, pedestrian safety and accessibility and traffic impacts.

Mr C Towell spoke upon the application on behalf of the Wigston Civic Society (WCS) as an 
objector. Mr Towell stated that the walled area and decking would have an adverse effect 
on the street scene and visual amenity, intimidate pedestrians passing-by, distract road 
users and cause a nuisance to adjacent residents. It was said that it did not respect the 
Borough’s distinctive landscape of historical character particularly given site’s close 
proximity to conservation areas and a listed dwelling located nearby. Most notably, it was 
opined that the diversion of historic footpath Z17 would be detrimental to Wigston’s rich 
antecedents and heritage.

The Committee gave consideration to the application (at pages 30 - 39) and the agenda 
update (at pages 1 - 3) as delivered and summarised by the Planning Control Team Leader 
which should be read together with these minutes as a composite document.

A debate thereon was had whereby the majority of Members did not object to the 
application however expressed some provisional concerns regarding the height of the 
decking and its proposed hours of use insofar as it could potentially cause a nuisance to 
pedestrians passing-by and residents. In reaching a decision, the Committee was advised 
that the height of the decking from ground level to patrons’ feet was two feet and that, in 
addition to condition 4, other robust enforcement regimes were available to the Council to 
regulate any unauthorised and, or, nuisance activities.

Councillor G A Boulter stated he shared the concerns of the WCS and, for those reasons, 
could not support the application. Citing from ‘The Midland Peasant’ by historian W G 
Hoskins, the footpath Z17 was said to be of significant historical importance forming part 
of the ancient highway of the former road to London.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor B Dave and

Page 12



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 20 July 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans and subject to the prescribed conditions.

Votes For 4
Votes Against 1
Abstentions 0

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.10 PM


Chair

Thursday, 24 August 2017



Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

Page 13



Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 20 July 2017

Chair’s 
Initials

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

ACTION LIST
Arising from the Meeting held on Thursday, 20 July 2017

Min. 
Ref.

Item
of Business

*Details of Action
Action Due Date

Responsible 
Officer(s)’

Initials
Status / 
Update

13. Report of the 
Planning Control 
Team Leader

The Technical Housing Standards 
(Nationally Described Space 
Standard) published by the DCLG 
on 27-Mar-15 be adopted as soon 
as reasonably practicable.

Due by ASAP

AT
RR

Verbal 
Update 

* | All actions listed are those which are informally raised by Members during the course of debate upon a 
given item of business which do not otherwise form part of - but may be additional, incidental or ancillary 
to - any motion(s) carried. These actions are for the attention of the responsible Officer(s) so-named.

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



Development Control Committee Meeting  
24 August 2017 

 

 
Application Number Address 
  
Report Items  

  

a.  17/00285/FUL 16 Wellhouse Close 
Wigston 
Leicestershire 
LE18 2RQ 

  

b.  17/00343/FUL 126 Aylestone Lane 
Wigston 
Leicestershire 
LE18 1BA 

   

 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



Development Control Committee Meeting  
24 August 2017 

 

 

a.  17/00285/FUL 16 Wellhouse Close 
Wigston 
Leicestershire 
LE18 2RQ 

 15 June 2017 Demolish the existing conservatory and erect new single 
storey rear extension 

 CASE OFFICER Stephen Robshaw 

 

 
 

 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Oadby & Wigston Borough Council LA100023293 
Published 2014 
 
  

Page 16



Development Control Committee Meeting  
24 August 2017 

 

This application 
[...]
al.  

   
 The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to the Secretary of State that 

the local planning authority could not have granted planning permission for the proposed 
development or could not have granted it without the conditions they imposed, having 
regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of any development order and to any 
directions given under a development order.     

   
  
  

Page 28



Development Control Committee Meeting  
24 August 2017 

 

Purchase Notices  
   
 If either the local planning authority or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop 

land or grants it subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land 
to a reasonably beneficial use in its existing state nor render the land capable of a 
reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development which has been or would 
be permitted.  

   
 In these circumstances, the owner may serve a purchase notice on the Council (District 

Council, London Borough Council or Common Council of the City of London) in whose area 
the land is situated. This notice will require the Council to purchase his interest in the land in 
accordance with the provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
  

Page 29



Development Control Committee Meeting  
24 August 2017 

 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
a. 17/00285/FUL 
 
 
b. 17/00343/FUL 
 
 

Page 30



Development Control Committee Meeting  
24 August 2017 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

(This page is intentionally left blank) 

P
age 31


	Agenda
	4a Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 15 June 2017
	Minutes

	4b Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 20 July 2017
	Minutes

	5 Action List Arising from the Meeting held on 20 July 2017
	7 Report of the Planning Control Team Leader



Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee
Thursday, 24 August 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 24 AUGUST 2017 

COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT


Councillor L A Bentley (Chair)
Councillor Mrs L M Broadley (Vice Chair)


COUNCILLORS 


G A Boulter
F S Broadley
R E Fahey
D A Gamble
J Kaufman
Mrs H E Loydall


OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE


S J Ball
D Gill
R Redford
S Robshaw

(Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer)
(Legal Advisor)
(Planning Control Team Leader)
(Planning Control Enforcement Officer)



OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE


Councillor M H Charlesworth
A Smith

(Ward Councillor, Speaker)
(Public Speaker)



14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillors D M Carter, B Dave and R E R Morris.

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

16.  READING, CONFIRMATION AND SIGNING OF MINUTES

16a. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2017

In respect of application no. 17/00084/FUL (Nautical William, Aylestone Lane, Wigston, 
Leicestershire, LE18 1BA) at minute reference 8 (at page 5, para 2) it was requested that 
‘public speaker’ be corrected to ‘Ward Councillor’.

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 15 June 2017 be 
taken as read, confirmed and signed (as amended).

16b. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2017

RESOLVED THAT:



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 24 August 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 20 July 2017 be 
taken as read, confirmed and signed.

17. ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2017

The Committee was advised that the adoption of the Technical Housing Standards 
(Nationally Described Space Standard) was a matter for inclusion in the emerging Local 
Plan only and, therefore, could not be realised as a stand-alone policy. It was requested 
that Members were to be consulted before the completion of the final draft of the Local 
Plan and that the Committee was to be kept informed periodically as to its progress.

It was moved by Councillor Boulter, seconded by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The Action List be noted by Members; and
(ii) An update report on the adoption of the Technical Housing Standards be 

brought back to the next meeting of the Committee.

18. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

None.

19.  REPORT OF THE PLANNING CONTROL TEAM LEADER

19a. APPLICATION NO. 17/00285/FUL - 16 WELLHOUSE CLOSE, WIGSTON, 
LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2RQ

Mr A Smith, an adjacent neighbour, spoke upon the application. He stated that the 
development exceeded the permitted 3 metres and was of an extremely poor standard of 
workmanship. The scale of the development was said to limit his access and ability to 
maintain his property and boundary and restricted the passage of light. The fumes from 
the chimney were also perceived to amount to a nuisance. He also cited concerns vis-à-vis 
the disregard for building control and due planning process.

Councillor M H Charlesworth spoke upon the application as Ward Councillor for the 
Wigston All Saints Ward. He relayed similar concerns in respect of the development’s 
impact upon the neighbouring dwelling. He opined that irregularities had been committed 
by the privately-contracted building inspector, the application demonstrated a patent 
disregard for planning process and was frustrated in that the Council as a local planning 
authority had little authority to intervene or regularise.

The Committee gave consideration to the application (at pages 16 - 22) as jointly-
delivered and summarised by the Planning Control Team Leader and Enforcement Officer 
which should be read together with these minutes as a composite document.

A debate thereon was had whereby it was agreed that the extension, by virtue of its 
projection beyond 3 metres in depth, resulted in it having a scale and bulk that was 
unacceptably overbearing upon the neighbouring dwelling contrary to the provisions of 
Core Strategy Policy H14 and Saved Local Plan Policy L1 which sought to ensure that, 
amongst other things, developments are sympathetic to their surroundings as well as 
contributing positively to the environment by way of design, scale and form. 

In reaching a decision the Committee was advised that, if it was minded to refuse planning 



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 24 August 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

permission, the only possible course of regulatory action was to require the extension to 
be reduced in depth by 0.5 meters in accordance with permitted development rights. 
It was advised that local planning authorities were only empowered to intervene in 
building control matters when a complaint is received from an applicant alleging 
substandard levels of work carried out by private-sector contractors and that, in this 
instance, no such complaint had been received.

Members expressed their dissatisfaction with the Council’s limited oversight and regulatory 
powers over the quality of private-sector involvement in building control.

It was moved by Councillor J Kaufman, seconded by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The application be REFUSED planning permission for the foregoing reasons.

19b. APPLICATION NO. 17/00343/FUL - 126 AYLESTONE LANE, WIGSTON, 
LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 1BA

The Committee gave consideration to the application (at pages 23 - 29) and the agenda 
update (at pages 1 - 4) as delivered and summarised by the Planning Control Team Leader 
which should be read together with these minutes as a composite document.

Councillor Mrs H E Loydall stated that her written representation made upon the 
application on 07 August as a Ward Councillor (at pages 1 -2 of the agenda update) 
sought to highlight possible implications and did not amount to a pre-determination.   

A debate thereon was had whereby concerns were reiterated that the application’s 
proposed conversation of self-contained flats represented another affront to the retention 
of dwelling-houses for family use for which, and in the absence of any policy at the 
present time, Members acknowledged could not be properly refused planning permission. 
Other additional concerns were also raised in relation to the inadequate levels of living-
space and amenity and limited vehicle parking and manoeuvrability potentially 
endangering highway and pedestrian safety.

In reaching a decision the Committee was advised that, if it was minded to refuse planning 
permission or unduly defer the application, the costs of any successful appeal lodged by 
the applicant may be awarded against the Council and, or, risked a claim of 
maladministration for deferral on non-substantive and unreasonable grounds.

It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by the Chair and

RESOLVED THAT:

A condition be added requiring a scheme detailing the surface treatment for the 
parking area and sustainable drainage provisions for the site to be submitted 
and approved.

Votes For 4
Votes Against 1
Abstentions 3

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor D A Gamble and



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 24 August 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans and subject to the prescribed conditions (as 
amended).

Votes For 4
Votes Against 0
Abstentions 4

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.33 PM


Chair

Thursday, 28 September 2017



Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR


